debtor), an estimate of any impairment was made to an allowance account on individual debtors to account for the fact
that the collection of the full amount under the original terms of the invoice is no longer probable.

Under IFRS 9, the Group calculates the allowance for credit losses based on the ECLs for financial assets measured at
amortised cost, finance lease assets and contract assets. ECLs are a probability weighted estimate of credit losses.

The group applies the simplified approach to determine the ECL for trade receivables, finance lease assets and contract
assets. This results in calculating lifetime ECLs for these assets.

Refer to note 31.5 for more detail on the application of the simplified approach on trade receivables, contract assets and
finance lease assets.

The introduction of IFRS 9 comes with new measurement categories for financial assets and the impact thereof is illustrated
in the table below:

Group

Measurement
categories

Carrying
amount

IAS 39 IFRS 9
30 June

2018
1 July
2018 Difference

Non-current assets
Other non-current assets
(refer to note 13)

Loans and
receivable

Amortised
cost 577 577 –

Current assets
Trade and other receivables
(refer to note 15)

Loans and
receivable

Amortised
cost 242 228 242 228  –

Foreign currency contracts (refer to note 15) FVTPL FVTPL 2 929 2 929  –
Short-term portion of other non-current assets
(refer to note 13)

Loans and
receivable

Amortised
cost 995 995  –

Cash and cash equivalents
(refer to note 16)

Loans and
receivable

Amortised
cost 67 889 67 889  –

Non-current liabilities
Interest-bearing liabilities
(refer to note 20)

Amortised
cost

Amortised
cost 128 549 128 549  –

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables
(refer to note 21)

Amortised
cost

Amortised
cost 210 528 210 528  –

Foreign currency contracts
(refer to note 21) FVTPL FVTPL 83 83  –
Short-term borrowings
(refer to note 23)

Amortised
cost

Amortised
cost 54 701 54 701  –

82

32. Changes in accounting policies (continued)

Company

Measurement
categories

Carrying
amount

IAS 39 IFRS 9
30 June

2018
1 July
2018 Difference

Non-current assets
Other non-current assets
(refer to note 13)

Loans and
receivable

Amortised
cost 5 578 5 578 –

Current assets
Amounts owing by group companies
(refer to note 11)

Loans and
receivable

Amortised
cost 98 295 98 295  –

Cash and cash equivalents
(refer to note 16)